2026/01/09 23:11 1/26 Windows SETUP.INF Complete Reference
osFree wiki - https://osfree.org/doku/
Windows SETUP.INF Complete Reference
Complete Windows Installation Guide
About the Setup Program
The Windows Setup program is located on Disk #1 of the Microsoft Windows disk set. The installation
process consists of two main stages:
Stage 1: MS-DOS Mode Setup

t2s1oliv= "Olivetti M24 102 key keyboard",usadll
t1s42oliv= "PC-XT 83 key keyboard",nodll
t1s0pcxt= "PC/XT -Type keyboard (84 keys)",nodll
[keyboard.tables] Section
Maps DLL short names to disk locations for international language support.
Complete Standard Entries:
[keyboard.tables]
beldll= 2:kbdbe.dll , "Belgian"
bridll= 2:kbduk.dll , "British"
cafdll= 2:kbdfc.dll , "Canadian Multilingual"
dandll= 2:kbdda.dll , "Danish"
dutdll= 2:kbdne.dll , "Dutch"
findll= 2:kbdfi.dll, "Finnish"
fredll= 2:kbdfr.dll , "French"
candll= 2:kbdca.dll , "French Canadian"
gerdll= 2:kbdgr.dll , "German"
icedll= 2:kbdic.dll , "Icelandic"
itadll= 2:kbdit.dll , "Italian"
latdll= 2:kbdla.dll , "Latin American"
nordll= 2:kbdno.dll , "Norwegian"
pordll= 2:kbdpo.dll , "Portuguese"
spadll= 3:kbdsp.dll , "Spanish"
swedll= 2:kbdsw.dll , "Swedish"
swfdll= 2:kbdsf.dll , "Swiss French"
swgdll= 2:kbdsg.dll , "Swiss German"
nodll=, "US"
usadll= 2:kbdus.dll , "US"
usddll= 2:kbddv.dll , "US-Dvorak"
usxdll= 2:kbdusx.dll, "US-International"
Last update:
2025/10/21
12:28
en:docs:win16:applications:setup https://osfree.org/doku/doku.php?id=en:docs:win16:applications:setup&rev=1761049690
[codepages] Section
Defines code page support for international systems.
Format:
codepage_number = xlat_table, OEMfont, WOAfont, "description"
Field Definitions:
Field Description
——- ————-
codepage_number Table number for keyboard character mapping
xlat_table Translation table filename for OEM font association
OEMfont OEM font filename with disk number
WOAfont Windows grabber font filename with disk number
description Country description in quotes
Complete Standard Entries:
[codepages]
863= 1:xlat863.bin, 2:vga863.fon, 2:app850.fon, "Canadian-French (863)"
861= 2:xlat861.bin, 2:vga861.fon, 2:app850.fon, "Icelandic (861)"
865= 2:xlat865.bin, 2:vga865.fon, 2:app850.fon, "Nordic (865)"
850= 2:xlat850.bin, 2:vga850.fon, 2:app850.fon, "Multi-Lingual (850)"
860= 3:xlat860.bin, 2:vga860.fon, 2:app850.fon, "Portuguese (860)"
437= , , 2:dosapp.fon, "English (437)"
Mouse Driver Sections
[pointing.device] Section
Table of information for supported pointing devices.
Format:
keyname = mouse_driver, mouse_descriptor, VMD, optional_section
Field Definitions:
Field Description
——- ————-
keyname Profile name
mouse_driver Mouse driver filename with disk number
mouse_descriptor Driver description in quotes for Setup dialog
VMD Virtual Mouse Device support filename with disk number
2026/01/09 23:11 13/26 Windows SETUP.INF Complete Reference
osFree wiki - https://osfree.org/doku/